
DISCONTINUOUS LIVES: 

LISTENING TO THE STORIES OF SOUTH AFRICAN DIPLOMATIC 

FAMILIES IN THE THIRD WORLD 

ANETA SHAW 

Submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree PhD in 

the Faculty of Humanities, University of Pretoria, 

PRETORIA 

Promoter 

Prof 0 Beyers 

February 2001 

 

 

©©  UUnniivveerrssiittyy  ooff  PPrreettoorriiaa  

 
 
 



Title: 

Candidate 

Supervisor 

Department 

Degree 

Discontinuous lives: Listening to the stories of South 

African families in the Third World . 

Aneta Shaw 

Prof Dave Beyers 

Psychology 

PhD 

 
 
 



Acknowledgements 

This work is dedicated to all the generous people who shared their 

stories with me. I wish to thank the mission staff in all the countries I 

visited for their courteous assistance and support. 

I also dedicate it to my children: Tonya, Richard , Neil and Lisa who 

grew up in a series of discontinuous contexts. They are four 

individualistic and well adjusted young adults today. 

I wish to thank my husband, Sandy, for supporting me in my quest 

for a better understanding of our lives. 

I am most grateful to Dave without whom nothing would have 

appeared on paper. Not only did he guide me most expertly, but he 

had to learn to read my mind as well. I also appreciate his 

openness, flexibility and willingness to explore a new field of 

psychology, narrative research, with me. 

I wish to thank the National Research Foundation for their financial 

support for my project. The opinions and findings expressed in this 

thesis do not necessarily represent the policies of the Foundation. 

 
 
 



Summary 

Diplomats spend four years at a time abroad in South Africa's 

foreign missions, and after a home posting to Pretoria, typically 

lasting two years, they leave again. Children attend international 

schools. Thus diplomatic families have to adjust to a lifestyle of 

change and discontinuity, foreign cultures and unknown 

environments. The extent of this adjustment seems underrated and 

misunderstood. 

Since 1994 the number of missions abroad has doubled and most 

of the new missions are in the third world, hence the focus on 

hardship postings. In this narrative research, interviews were 

conducted with diplomatic families in several hardship posts. The 

aim was to gain a better understanding of the process of adjustment 

based on first hand information. 

Adjustment is described as a complex unfolding narrative with 

regressive as well as progressive story lines. The first stage lasting 

up to six months is seen as regressive, since the person is further 

removed from his goal of adjustment than at arrival. The rest of the 

stay is largely progressive if adjustment is seen as "being settled in 

a familiar routine" . Regressive elements refer to environmental 

restrictions. 

Findings include a description of an ideal couple for the foreign 

service; a need for effective preparation for a posting is confirmed; 

a changed relationship between Head Office and an official when 

abroad; diffuse identity among adolescents who spend formative 

years abroad, resulting in poorly understood adjustment problems 

on reentry; importance of attending to the soft issues of relocation 

instead of focusing on financial compensation . 

 
 
 



Key words: Foreign affairs; adjustment; hardship missions; international 

relocation; eclecticism; modernism; post-modernism; 

accompanying spouse; 

 
 
 



Opsomming 

Suid Afrikaanse diplomate bring vier jaar op 'n slag deur in 

buitelandse missies, gevolg deur 'n peri ode van sowat twee jaar op 

hoofkantoor voordat hul weer uitgeplaas word. Kinders woon 

internasionale skole by. 

Diplomaat gesinne moet dus kan aanpas by 'n lewe van 

verandering en diskontinuiteit, vreemde kulture en onbekende 

omgewings. Die omvang van die aanpassings blyk onderskat te 

word. 

Sedert 1994 het die aantal buitelandse missies haas verdubbel en 

meestal in die derde wereld, vandaar die fokus op 

ontberingsmissies. In hierdie narratiewe navorsingsmodel, is 

onderhoude gevoer met gesinne in verskeie ontberingsmissies . Die 

doe I was om 'n beter beg rip te bereik van die proses van 

aanpassing gebaseer of persoonlike inl igting. 

Aanpassing word dan beskryf as 'n komplekse ontplooiende 

narratief met beide progressiewe sowel as regressiewe storielyne. 

Die eerste fase, wat tot ses maande kan duur, word gesien as 

regressief omdat die persoon verder van sy doelwit van aanpassing 

is gedurende die fase. Die narratief oor die res van die verblyf is 

meer progressief van aard as aanpassing gesien word as "gevestig 

met 'n roetine". Regressiewe storielyne verwys na die beperkende 

effek van die omgewing. 

8evindinge sluit 'n beskrywing in van die ideale egpaar vir die 

buitelandse diens; die behoefte aan effeltiewe voorbereiding word 

bevestig; diffuse identiteit word gesien by adolessente wat 

vormingsjare oorsee deurbring. Dit kan lei tot 

aanpassingsproblematiek by die terugkeer wat nie goed verstaan 

 
 
 



word nie; 'n fokus op die psigologiese aspekte van aanpassing is 

nodig aangesien alleenlik finansiele kompensering nie wesentlike 

probleme aanspreek nie. 

Sleuteiterme: Buitelandse Sake; ontberingsmissies; aanpassing; 

oorsese verhuising ; eklektisisme; narratiewe 

navorsing, modernisme; postmodernisme; 

accompanying spouse; stres. 

 
 
 



1.1 

1.2 

1.2.1 

1.2.2 

1.2.3 

1.2A 

1.2.5 

1.2.5.1 

1.2.6 

1.3 

1A 

1.4.1 

1.4.2 

1.4.3 

1AA 

1.4.5 

1.4.6 

1.4.7 

1.5 

1.6 

2.1 

2.1.1 

2.1.2 

2.1.3 

CHAPTER ONE 
INTRODUCTION TO THE STORY OF ADJUSTMENT 

Introduction 

Definitions 

The South African Department of Foreign Affairs 

A Foreign Service Officer 

A diplomat 

A mission 

A hardship posting 

Other nations 

Adjustment 

Aim of study 

Procedure 

Development of study 

The first stage 

The second stage 

The third stage 

The fourth stage: a reading of relevant literature 

The fifth stage 

The sixth stage 

Outlay of the study 

Confidentiality 

CHAPTER TWO 

LITERATURE REVIEW: RELOCATION 

Introduction 

Definition 

A common phenomenon 

No single theory 

1 

1 

4 

4 

5 

6 

6 

6 

9 

10 

10 

11 

11 

11 

12 

12 

13 

14 

14 

15 

16 

18 

18 

19 

20 

 
 
 



2.1.4 A social record 21 

2.2 Changing attitudes towards relocation 21 

2.2.1 Moving is disruptive 21 

2.2.2 New balance between work and family 22 

2.2.3 From single to dual career families 23 

2.2.4 Female liberation and the "reluctant wife" 23 

2.2.5 Company support for spouse employment 24 

2.3 Relocation and the Organization 26 

2.3.1 A new relationship 26 

2.3.2 Soft issues 28 

2.5 Relocation and the family 29 

2.5.1 Stress 30 

2.5.2 Environmental factors affecting adjustment 31 

2.5.2.1 The destination community 32 

2.5.2.2 Family and its spatial context 33 

2.5.2.3 The temporal context 33 

2.5.2.4 Prior information 33 

2.5.2.5 Distance 34 

2.5.2.6 Degree of difference 34 

2.5.2.7 Neighbours and weather 35 

2.5.3 Change : Loss versus opportunity for growth 35 

2.5.4 Family vulnerability and resources 37 

2.5.5 Parental roles 38 

2.5.6 Family life cycle 38 

2.5.7 Adolescents 39 

2.6 An adjustment process for the family 40 

2.6.1 Phases of adjustment 44 

2.6.2 Impact of relocation 45 

2.6.3 Impact on the employee 45 

2.6.4 Impact on the accompanying partner 47 

2.6.5 Impact on marriage 48 

2 

 
 
 



2.6.6 Impact on children 49 

2.6.6.1 Social disruption and children's adjustment 51 

2.7 Psychological , interpersonal , social and other factors 52 

2.7.1 Psychological factors 52 

2.7.1.1 Personality characteristics and successful relocation 52 

2.7.2 The interpersonal arena and social factors 57 

2.7.2.1 The role of the community 58 

2.7.2.2 Social support 58 

2.7.2 .3 Social networks and time 59 

2.7.2.4 A religious community 60 

2.7.2.5 Role of support groups 60 

2.7.3 Other contributing factors 61 

2.7.3.1 Time 61 

2.7.3.2 Relocation history 62 

2.7.3.3 Extraneous problems 63 

2.8 Relocation and mental health 64 

2.8.1 Frequent relocation 65 

2.8.2 Symptoms 65 

2.8.3 Psychopathology 65 

2.9 Coping strategies 66 

2.9.1 A crisis calls for strategies 67 

2.9.2 Adequate preparation for a move 67 

2.9.3 Coping is an attitude 68 

2.9.4 Explore your surroundings 68 

2.9.5 A normal schedule 68 

2.9.6 The spouse 69 

2.9.7 Children and adolescent coping 69 

2.9.8 Parental involvement 70 

2.10 South Africa, its diplomats and relocation 71 

2.10.1 Missions 71 

2.10.2 Moving as a career imperative 73 

3 

 
 
 



2.10.3 Posting procedures 73 

2.10A The diplomatic family dilemma 74 

2.10.5 The dilemma of the spouse 75 

2.11 Summarized findings from literature 75 

CHAPTER THREE 

THE SHIFTING SANDS OF KNOWING 

3.1 Introduction 78 

3.1.1 Another way of understanding eclecticism 80 

3.1.2 Basic assumptions . 84 

3.1.3 From pre-modernism to post-modernism 85 

3.1A Pre-modernism 85 

3.1.5 Modernism 86 

3.2 Post-modernism 89 

3.3 Constructionism 93 

3.3.1 Introduction 93 

3.3.2 Social Constructionism 94 

3.3.3 The notion of reality and several realities 95 

3.3A The process of understanding and meaning 97 

3.3.5 Meaning and the nature of knowledge 98 

3.3.6 Who is the expert? 99 

3.3.7 Social constructionism and the concept of self 99 

3.3.8 Change and adjustment 102 

3.3.9 Research 104 

3A Narrative 105 

3A.1 Life as storytelling or story as knowing 105 

3.4.2 Narrative and social constructionism 107 

3A.3 Narrative and post-modernism 108 

3AA Narrative and language 109 

3.4.5 Narrative and self 110 

4 

 
 
 



3.4.6 Narrative understanding and interpretation 111 
3.4.7 The application of narrative 112 
3.4.8 Narrative and research 113 
3.4.8.1 Narrative and organizations 116 
3.4.9 Summary and synthesis of theoretical basis 117 

CHAPTER FOUR 

A STORY ABOUT NARRATIVE RESEARCH: METHODOLOGY AND METHOD 

4.1 Introduction - storied lives 119 
4.2 Narrative - a research model 121 
4.3 Riessman's research procedures 123 
4.3.1 Attending to experience 123 
4.3.2 Telling about the experience 123 
4.3.3 Transcribing experience 125 
4.3.4 Analysing experience 126 
4.3.5 Reading experience 127 
4.4 Validation of narrative 127 
4.4.1 Validation 128 
4.4.2 Persuasiveness 129 
4.4.3 Coherence 130 
4.4.4 Pragmatic use 130 
4.4.5 Conclusion 131 
4.5 Riessman's procedures applied to the research: method 

131 
4.5.1 Attending to experience 131 
4.5.1.1 Attending to the experience of adjustment 131 
4.5.1.2 Attending to the experience within an organization 132 
4.5.2 Telling about adjustment 133 
4.5.2.1 Telling about experience 135 
4.5.2.2 'Telling" the research question 136 

5 

 
 
 



4.5.3 Transcribing experience 137 

4.5.4 Analysis of experience 141 

4.5.4.1 Selection for inclusion 143 

4.5.4.2 Interview information 143 

4.5.5 Reading experience 145 

4.6 Methods 146 

4.6.1 Interviewing 147 

4.6.2 The interviewer 147 

4.6.3 Sample selection 148 

4.6.4 Delimiting the interview unit 149 

4.6.5 Magnetic tape recording and transcribing 149 

4.7 Confidentiality and ethics 149 

4.8 Limitations of presentation 150 

CHAPTER FIVE 

A COLLAGE OF VIGNETTES 

5.1 Introduction: the conversation is the author 151 

5.1.1 A collage of vignettes 152 

5.2 Pre transfer stage 153 

5.2.1 First postings 154 

5.2.1.1 Discussion of experiences at first postings 155 

5.2.2 Subsequent postings 166 

5.2.2.1 Discussion of experiences of subsequent postings 173 

5.3 Arrival stage 174 

5.3.1 First impressions 174 

5.3.1.1 Discussion of arrival stage: first impressions 179 

5.4 Hotel stage - a temporary "home" 181 

5.4.1 Hotel and children 185 

5.4.2 Discussion of hotel stage - a temporary "home" 186 

5.5 Substantive stage 188 

6 

 
 
 



5.5.1 

5.5.1.1 

5.5.2 

5.5.2.1 

5.5.3 

5.5.3.1 

5.5A 

5.5.4.1 

5.5.4.2 

5.5A.3 

5.5AA 

5.5.4.5 

5.5A.6 

5.5A.7 

5.5.4.8 

5.5.5 

5.5.5.1 

5.5.5.2 

5.5.6 

5.5.6.1 

5.5.7 

5.5.7.1 

5.5.8 

5.5.8.1 

5.5.9 

5.5.9.1 

5.5.10 

5.5.10.1 

5.5.1 1 

House hunting 188 

Discussion of factors that contribute to house hunting 192 

Preparation 192 

Discussion of experiences of being unprepared 

Difficult choices 

Discussion of experiences of difficult choices 

Mission culture 

Pervasive negativity as a deterrent to adjustment 

197 

198 

201 

201 

202 

Discussion of experience of mission culture and negativity 

204 

A supportive mission 206 

A non supportive mission 207 

Discussion of supportive vs non-supportive missions 209 

Mission as a family? 210 

Mission as a source of information? 213 

Further discussion of mission experiences 214 

An international social support system 

Church affiliation 

Discussion of experiences of friendship 

Down days as part of initial adjustment 

214 

216 

217 

220 

Discussion of experience of adjustment as a low point 220 

Home leave as a punctuation 222 

Discussion of effect of home leave on adjustment 222 

Thoughts on adjustment 223 

Summary of experience of adjustment 

A different relationship with Head Office 

Discussion of changed relationship 

226 

227 

229 

Head Office rules and regulations within a different context 

230 

Discussion of experience of different context 

Mission cooperation 

7 

230 

231 

 
 
 



5.5.11.1 Discussion of experiences of mission cooperation 232 

5.5.12 A new culture: a head on collision 232 

5.5.12.1 Life in a different culture 234 

5.5.12.2 Closed and open cultures 243 

5.5.12.3 Looking deeper 243 

5.5.12.4 Language and meaning 245 

5.5.12.5 Different concept of time 247 

5.5.12.6 Coming to terms with difference 248 

5.5.12.7 Positive aspect of difference 249 

5.5.13 Relationship with host country 251 

5.5.13.1 Discrimination 254 

5.5.14 A hardship post 258 

5.5.14.1 Political instability 263 

5.5.14.2 The ongoing frustration of infrastructural problems 263 

5.5.14.3 Difference of population pressure 265 

5.5.14.4 Effect of overwhelming poverty 265 

5.5.14.5 Different climate 268 

5.5.14.6 Pollution levels 268 

5.5.14.7 Shopping real ities 270 

5.5.14.8 Difference in driving practices 271 

5.5.14.9 Recreation and lifestyle 273 

5.5.14.9.1 Teenagers 277 

5.5.15 Marriage 278 

5.5.15.1 A stronger marriage - interdependence 280 

5.5.15.2 One spouse is fulfilled 281 

5.5.15.3 An non-equal relationship 284 

5.5.15.4 A commuter relationship 286 

5.5.16 The experience of the spouse 288 

5.5.16.1 Boredom 289 

5.5.16.2 Emotional and financial dependence 294 

5.5.16.3 Isolation 294 

8 

 
 
 



5.5.16.4 Lack of information 295 

5.5.16.5 Discrimination against non working spouses 296 

5.5.16.6 Opportunities 296 

5.5.16.7 Role reversal 297 

5.5.16.8 Someone's spouse 299 

5.5.16.9 Summary 301 

5.5.16.10 Change in identity - relationship with self 302 

5.5.17 Diplomatic family 307 

5.5.17.1 A close family 307 

5.5.17.2 A closed system 309 

5.5.17.3 Family relationships in South Africa 311 

5.5.18 Children 312 

5.5.18.1 Children and adjustment 314 

5.5.18.2 Children and identity 319 

5.5.19 Friendships 324 

5.5.19.1 A glamorous life? 327 

5.6 Departure 328 

5.7 Reentry 329 

5.7.1 Home posting 330 

5.7.2 Implications for personal affairs at home 331 

5.8 The cycle starts again 332 

5.8.1 Motivation for leaving again 332 

CHAPTER SIX 

SYNTHESIS: IDEAS FOR THE CREATION OF A NEW STORY 

6.1 Introduction 336 

6.2.1 Finding 1 336 

6.2.1.1 Ideal motivation 340 

6.2.1.2 From motivation to attitude 341 

6.2.2 Finding 2 343 

9 

 
 
 



6.2.3 Finding 3 344 

6.2.4 Finding 4 347 

6.2.5 Finding 5 351 

6.2.6 Finding 6 353 

6.2.7 Finding 7 354 

6.2.8 Conclusion 356 

CHAPTER SEVEN 

DISCUSSION, RECOMMENDATIONS, CRITIQUE AND CONCLUSION 

7.1 Introduction 357 

7.2 The discontinuous lives 357 

7.3 Adjustment as a complex unfolding narrative 358 

7.3.1 Cultural adjustment as subplot 362 

7.3.2 Discussion of discontinuity 362 

7.3 .3 Discussion of hardship posts 363 

7.4 Practical recommendations 364 

7.5 Critique 369 

7.6 Concluding comment 370 

ADDENDA 

Addendum A 

Addendum B 

Addendum C 

A letter from the department of Foreign Affairs in which 

permission is granted to visit missions abroad in order to 

undertake this study. 

List of countries visited. 

A copy of the consent form that was signed by each 

participant prior to an interview. 

Transcribed material: 

10 

 
 
 



A bound copy consisting of five fully transcribed 

interviews is available from the Department of 

Psychology, University of Pretoria. 

11 

 
 
 


	FRONT
	Title page
	Acknowledgements
	Summary
	Key words
	Opsomming
	Sleuteiterme
	Contents

	Chapter 1
	Chapter 2a
	Chapter 3
	Chapter 4
	Chapter 5a
	Chapter 6
	Chapter 7
	Back



