

# DISCONTINUOUS LIVES: LISTENING TO THE STORIES OF SOUTH AFRICAN DIPLOMATIC FAMILIES IN THE THIRD WORLD

#### **ANETA SHAW**

Submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree PhD in the Faculty of Humanities, University of Pretoria,

**PRETORIA** 

Promoter

Prof D Beyers

February 2001



Title:

Discontinuous lives: Listening to the stories of South

African families in the Third World.

Candidate

Aneta Shaw

Supervisor

Prof Dave Beyers

Department

Psychology

Degree

PhD



### Acknowledgements

This work is dedicated to all the generous people who shared their stories with me. I wish to thank the mission staff in all the countries I visited for their courteous assistance and support.

I also dedicate it to my children: Tonya, Richard, Neil and Lisa who grew up in a series of discontinuous contexts. They are four individualistic and well adjusted young adults today.

I wish to thank my husband, Sandy, for supporting me in my quest for a better understanding of our lives.

I am most grateful to Dave without whom nothing would have appeared on paper. Not only did he guide me most expertly, but he had to learn to read my mind as well. I also appreciate his openness, flexibility and willingness to explore a new field of psychology, narrative research, with me.

I wish to thank the National Research Foundation for their financial support for my project. The opinions and findings expressed in this thesis do not necessarily represent the policies of the Foundation.



Diplomats spend four years at a time abroad in South Africa's foreign missions, and after a home posting to Pretoria, typically lasting two years, they leave again. Children attend international schools. Thus diplomatic families have to adjust to a lifestyle of change and discontinuity, foreign cultures and unknown environments. The extent of this adjustment seems underrated and misunderstood.

Since 1994 the number of missions abroad has doubled and most of the new missions are in the third world, hence the focus on hardship postings. In this narrative research, interviews were conducted with diplomatic families in several hardship posts. The aim was to gain a better understanding of the process of adjustment based on first hand information.

Adjustment is described as a complex unfolding narrative with regressive as well as progressive story lines. The first stage lasting up to six months is seen as regressive, since the person is further removed from his goal of adjustment than at arrival. The rest of the stay is largely progressive if adjustment is seen as "being settled in a familiar routine". Regressive elements refer to environmental restrictions.

Findings include a description of an ideal couple for the foreign service; a need for effective preparation for a posting is confirmed; a changed relationship between Head Office and an official when abroad; diffuse identity among adolescents who spend formative years abroad, resulting in poorly understood adjustment problems on reentry; importance of attending to the soft issues of relocation instead of focusing on financial compensation.



Key words: Foreign affairs; adjustment; hardship missions; international relocation; eclecticism; modernism; post-modernism; accompanying spouse;



### Opsomming

Suid Afrikaanse diplomate bring vier jaar op 'n slag deur in buitelandse missies, gevolg deur 'n periode van sowat twee jaar op hoofkantoor voordat hul weer uitgeplaas word. Kinders woon internasionale skole by.

Diplomaat gesinne moet dus kan aanpas by 'n lewe van verandering en diskontinuiteit, vreemde kulture en onbekende omgewings. Die omvang van die aanpassings blyk onderskat te word.

Sedert 1994 het die aantal buitelandse missies haas verdubbel en meestal in die derde wêreld, vandaar die fokus op ontberingsmissies. In hierdie narratiewe navorsingsmodel, is onderhoude gevoer met gesinne in verskeie ontberingsmissies. Die doel was om 'n beter begrip te bereik van die proses van aanpassing gebaseer of persoonlike inligting.

Aanpassing word dan beskryf as 'n komplekse ontplooiende narratief met beide progressiewe sowel as regressiewe storielyne. Die eerste fase, wat tot ses maande kan duur, word gesien as regressief omdat die persoon verder van sy doelwit van aanpassing is gedurende die fase. Die narratief oor die res van die verblyf is meer progressief van aard as aanpassing gesien word as "gevestig met 'n roetine". Regressiewe storielyne verwys na die beperkende effek van die omgewing.

Bevindinge sluit 'n beskrywing in van die ideale egpaar vir die buitelandse diens; die behoefte aan effeltiewe voorbereiding word bevestig; diffuse identiteit word gesien by adolessente wat vormingsjare oorsee deurbring. Dit kan lei tot aanpassingsproblematiek by die terugkeer wat nie goed verstaan



word nie; 'n fokus op die psigologiese aspekte van aanpassing is nodig aangesien alleenlik finansiele kompensering nie wesentlike probleme aanspreek nie.

Sleutelterme:

Buitelandse Sake; ontberingsmissies; aanpassing; oorsese verhuising; eklektisisme; narratiewe navorsing, modernisme; postmodernisme; accompanying spouse; stres.



## CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION TO THE STORY OF ADJUSTMENT

1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Definitions	4
1.2.1	The South African Department of Foreign Affairs	4
1.2.2	A Foreign Service Officer	5
1.2.3	A diplomat	6
1.2.4	A mission	6
1.2.5	A hardship posting	6
1.2.5.1	Other nations	9
1.2.6	Adjustment	10
1.3	Aim of study	10
1.4	Procedure	11
1.4.1	Development of study	11
1.4.2	The first stage	11
1.4.3	The second stage	12
1.4.4	The third stage	12
1.4.5	The fourth stage: a reading of relevant literature	13
1.4.6	The fifth stage	14
1.4.7	The sixth stage	14
1.5	Outlay of the study	15
1.6	Confidentiality	16
	CHAPTER TWO	
	LITERATURE REVIEW: RELOCATION	
2.1	Introduction	18
2.1.1	Definition	18
2.1.2	A common phenomenon	19
2.1.3	No single theory	20



2.1.4	A social record	21
2.2	Changing attitudes towards relocation	21
2.2.1	Moving is disruptive	21
2.2.2	New balance between work and family	22
2.2.3	From single to dual career families	23
2.2.4	Female liberation and the "reluctant wife"	23
2.2.5	Company support for spouse employment	24
2.3	Relocation and the Organization	26
2.3.1	A new relationship	26
2.3.2	Soft issues	28
2.5	Relocation and the family	29
2.5.1	Stress	30
2.5.2	Environmental factors affecting adjustment	31
2.5.2.1	The destination community	32
2.5.2.2	Family and its spatial context	33
2.5.2.3	The temporal context	33
2.5.2.4	Prior information	33
2.5.2.5	Distance	34
2.5.2.6	Degree of difference	34
2.5.2.7	Neighbours and weather	35
2.5.3	Change: Loss versus opportunity for growth	35
2.5.4	Family vulnerability and resources	37
2.5.5	Parental roles	38
2.5.6	Family life cycle	38
2.5.7	Adolescents	39
2.6	An adjustment process for the family	40
2.6.1	Phases of adjustment	44
2.6.2	Impact of relocation	45
2.6.3	Impact on the employee	45
2.6.4	Impact on the accompanying partner	47
2.6.5	Impact on marriage	48



2.6.6	Impact on children	49
2.6.6.1	Social disruption and children's adjustment	51
2.7	Psychological, interpersonal, social and other factors	52
2.7.1	Psychological factors	52
2.7.1.1	Personality characteristics and successful relocation	52
2.7.2	The interpersonal arena and social factors	57
2.7.2.1	The role of the community	58
2.7.2.2	Social support	58
2.7.2.3	Social networks and time	59
2.7.2.4	A religious community	60
2.7.2.5	Role of support groups	60
2.7.3	Other contributing factors	61
2.7.3.1	Time	61
2.7.3.2	Relocation history	62
2.7.3.3	Extraneous problems	63
2.8	Relocation and mental health	64
2.8.1	Frequent relocation	65
2.8.2	Symptoms	65
2.8.3	Psychopathology	65
2.9	Coping strategies	66
2.9.1	A crisis calls for strategies	67
2.9.2	Adequate preparation for a move	67
2.9.3	Coping is an attitude	68
2.9.4	Explore your surroundings	68
2.9.5	A normal schedule	68
2.9.6	The spouse	69
2.9.7	Children and adolescent coping	69
2.9.8	Parental involvement	70
2.10	South Africa, its diplomats and relocation	71
2.10.1	Missions	71
2.10.2	Moving as a career imperative	73



	TUNIBESTIHI TA PRETURIA	
2.10.3	Posting procedures	73
2.10.4	The diplomatic family dilemma	74
2.10.5	The dilemma of the spouse	75
2.11	Summarized findings from literature	75
	CHAPTER THREE	
THE	SHIFTING SANDS OF KNOWING	
3.1	Introduction	78
3.1.1	Another way of understanding eclecticism	80
3.1.2	Basic assumptions :	84
3.1.3	From pre-modernism to post-modernism	85
3.1.4	Pre-modernism	85
3.1.5	Modernism	86
3.2	Post-modernism	89
3.3	Constructionism	93
3.3.1	Introduction	93
3.3.2	Social Constructionism	94
3.3.3	The notion of reality and several realities	95
3.3.4	The process of understanding and meaning	97
3.3.5	Meaning and the nature of knowledge	98
3.3.6	Who is the expert?	99
3.3.7	Social constructionism and the concept of self	99
3.3.8	Change and adjustment	102
3.3.9	Research	104
3.4	Narrative	105
3.4.1	Life as storytelling or story as knowing	105
3.4.2	Narrative and social constructionism	107
3.4.3	Narrative and post-modernism	108

109

110

Narrative and language

Narrative and self

3.4.4

3.4.5



3.4.6	Narrative understanding and interpretation	111
3.4.7	The application of narrative	112
3.4.8	Narrative and research	113
3.4.8.1	Narrative and organizations	116
3.4.9	Summary and synthesis of theoretical basis	117

## CHAPTER FOUR

## A STORY ABOUT NARRATIVE RESEARCH: METHODOLOGY AND METHOD

4.1	Introduction - storied lives	119
4.2	Narrative - a research model	121
4.3	Riessman's research procedures	123
4.3.1	Attending to experience	123
4.3.2	Telling about the experience	123
4.3.3	Transcribing experience	125
4.3.4	Analysing experience	126
4.3.5	Reading experience	127
4.4	Validation of narrative	127
4.4.1	Validation	128
4.4.2	Persuasiveness	129
4.4.3	Coherence	130
4.4.4	Pragmatic use	130
4.4.5	Conclusion	131
4.5	Riessman's procedures applied to the research: met	hod
		131
4.5.1	Attending to experience	131
4.5.1.1	Attending to the experience of adjustment	131
4.5.1.2	Attending to the experience within an organization	132
4.5.2	Telling about adjustment	133
4.5.2.1	Telling about experience	135
4.5.2.2	"Telling" the research question	136

4.5.3	Transcribing e	137
4.5.4	Analysis of experience	141
4.5.4.1	Selection for inclusion	143
4.5.4.2	Interview information	143
4.5.5	Reading experience	145
4.6	Methods	146
4.6.1	Interviewing	147
4.6.2	The interviewer	147
4.6.3	Sample selection	148
4.6.4	Delimiting the interview unit	149
4.6.5	Magnetic tape recording and transcribing	149
4.7	Confidentiality and ethics	149
4.8	Limitations of presentation	150
	CHAPTER FIVE	
	A COLLAGE OF VIGNETTES	
5.1	Introduction: the conversation is the author	151
5.1.1	A collage of vignettes	152
5.2	Pre transfer stage	153
5.2.1	First postings	154
5.2.1.1	Discussion of experiences at first postings	155
5.2.2	Subsequent postings	166
5.2.2.1	Discussion of experiences of subsequent postings	173
5.3	Arrival stage	174
5.3.1	First impressions	174
5.3.1.1	Discussion of arrival stage: first impressions	179
5.4	Hotel stage - a temporary "home"	181
5.4.1	Hotel and children	185
5.4.2	Discussion of hotel stage - a temporary "home"	186
5.5	Substantive stage	188



5.5.1	House hunting	188
5.5.1.1	Discussion of factors that contribute to house hunting	192
5.5.2	Preparation	192
5.5.2.1	Discussion of experiences of being unprepared	197
5.5.3	Difficult choices	198
5.5.3.1	Discussion of experiences of difficult choices	201
5.5.4	Mission culture	201
5.5.4.1	Pervasive negativity as a deterrent to adjustment	202
5.5.4.2	Discussion of experience of mission culture and nega	tivity
		204
5.5.4.3	A supportive mission	206
5.5.4.4	A non supportive mission	207
5.5.4.5	Discussion of supportive vs non-supportive missions	209
5.5.4.6	Mission as a family?	210
5.5.4.7	Mission as a source of information?	213
5.5.4.8	Further discussion of mission experiences	214
5.5.5	An international social support system	214
5.5.5.1	Church affiliation	216
5.5.5.2	Discussion of experiences of friendship	217
5.5.6	Down days as part of initial adjustment	220
5.5.6.1	Discussion of experience of adjustment as a low poin	t 220
5.5.7	Home leave as a punctuation	222
5.5.7.1	Discussion of effect of home leave on adjustment	222
5.5.8	Thoughts on adjustment	223
5.5.8.1	Summary of experience of adjustment	226
5.5.9	A different relationship with Head Office	227
5.5.9.1	Discussion of changed relationship	229
5.5.10	Head Office rules and regulations within a different of	ontext
		230
5.5.10.1	Discussion of experience of different context	230
5.5.11	Mission cooperation	231



5.5.11.1	Discussion of experiences of mission cooperation	232
5.5.12	A new culture: a head on collision	232
5.5.12.1	Life in a different culture	234
5.5.12.2	Closed and open cultures	243
5.5.12.3	Looking deeper	243
5.5.12.4	Language and meaning	245
5.5.12.5	Different concept of time	247
5.5.12.6	Coming to terms with difference	248
5.5.12.7	Positive aspect of difference	249
5.5.13	Relationship with host country	251
5.5.13.1	Discrimination	254
5.5.14	A hardship post	258
5.5.14.1	Political instability	263
5.5.14.2	The ongoing frustration of infrastructural problems	263
5.5.14.3	Difference of population pressure	265
5.5.14.4	Effect of overwhelming poverty	265
5.5.14.5	Different climate	268
5.5.14.6	Pollution levels	268
5.5.14.7	Shopping realities	270
5.5.14.8	Difference in driving practices	271
5.5.14.9	Recreation and lifestyle	273
5.5.14.9.1	Teenagers	277
5.5.15	Marriage	278
5.5.15.1	A stronger marriage - interdependence	280
5.5.15.2	One spouse is fulfilled	281
5.5.15.3	An non-equal relationship	284
5.5.15.4	A commuter relationship	286
5.5.16	The experience of the spouse	288
5.5.16.1	Boredom	289
5.5.16.2	Emotional and financial dependence	294
5.5.16.3	Isolation	294



5.5.16.4	Lack of information	295
5.5.16.5	Discrimination against non working spouses	296
5.5.16.6	Opportunities	296
5.5.16.7	Role reversal	297
5.5.16.8	Someone's spouse	299
5.5.16.9	Summary	301
5.5.16.10	Change in identity - relationship with self	302
5.5.17	Diplomatic family	307
5.5.17.1	A close family	307
5.5.17.2	A closed system	309
5.5.17.3	Family relationships in South Africa	311
5.5.18	Children	312
5.5.18.1	Children and adjustment	314
5.5.18.2	Children and identity	319
5.5.19	Friendships	324
5.5.19.1	A glamorous life?	327
5.6	Departure	328
5.7	Reentry	329
5.7.1	Home posting	330
5.7.2	Implications for personal affairs at home	331
5.8	The cycle starts again	332
5.8.1	Motivation for leaving again	332
	CHAPTER SIX	
SYNT	THESIS: IDEAS FOR THE CREATION OF A NEW ST	ORY
6.1	Introduction	336
6.2.1	Finding 1	336
6.2.1.1	Ideal motivation	340
6.2.1.2	From motivation to attitude	341
6.2.2	Finding 2	343



6.2.3	Finding 3	344
6.2.4	Finding 4	347
6.2.5	Finding 5	351
6.2.6	Finding 6	353
6.2.7	Finding 7	354
6.2.8	Conclusion	356

## **CHAPTER SEVEN**

## DISCUSSION, RECOMMENDATIONS, CRITIQUE AND CONCLUSION

7.1	Introduction	357
7.2	The discontinuous lives	357
7.3	Adjustment as a complex unfolding narrative	358
7.3.1	Cultural adjustment as subplot	362
7.3.2	Discussion of discontinuity	362
7.3.3	Discussion of hardship posts	363
7.4	Practical recommendations	364
7.5	Critique	369
7.6	Concluding comment	370

## ADDENDA

Addendum A	A letter from the department of Foreign Affairs in which
	permission is granted to visit missions abroad in order to
	undertake this study.
Addendum B	List of countries visited.
Addendum C	A copy of the consent form that was signed by each
	participant prior to an interview.

## Transcribed material:



A bound copy consisting of five fully transcribed interviews is available from the Department of Psychology, University of Pretoria.